# OP \$115.00 308506;

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM558662

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as administrative agent		01/22/2020	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PPT ACQUISITION LLC (n/k/a PLASTIC PACKAGING TECHNOLOGIES, LLC)
Street Address:	750 South 65th Street
City:	Kansas City
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	66111
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	PPT HOLDINGS LLC
Street Address:	750 South 65th Street
City:	Kansas City
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	66111
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3085062	P	
Registration Number:	4740374	PURPOSEFUL. POWERFUL. PACKAGING.	
Registration Number:	4809471	PLASTIC PACKAGING TECHNOLOGIES, LLC PURP	
Registration Number:	4744780	BECAUSE A PRODUCT REALLY IS JUDGED BY IT	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 804 775 1676

Email: edavenport@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: Michael A. Shafer, McGuireWoods LLP

Address Line 1: 800 East Canal Street

TRADEMARK

900532199 REEL: 006843 FRAME: 0676

	Gateway Plaza Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219-3916		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael A. Shafer		
SIGNATURE:	/Michael A. Shafer/		
DATE SIGNED:	01/23/2020		

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Release PPT Acquisition LLC and PPT Holdings LLC and U.S. Bank National Association#page1.tif source=Release PPT Acquisition LLC and PPT Holdings LLC and U.S. Bank National Association#page2.tif source=Release PPT Acquisition LLC and PPT Holdings LLC and U.S. Bank National Association#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006843 FRAME: 0677

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS

WHEREAS, pursuant to the TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of December 20, 2010, among PPT ACQUISITION LLC (n/k/a PLASTIC PACKAGING TECHNOLOGIES, LLC) and PPT HOLDINGS LLC, and U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), PPT ACQUISITION LLC and PPT HOLDINGS LLC granted a security interest to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to in the Trademark Security Agreement) in certain Trademark Collateral (as that term is defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, such Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement was recorded within the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel 004499, frame 0387;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of November 25, 2014, among PLASTIC PACKAGING TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, and PPT HOLDINGS LLC (collectively, "PPT"), U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), PPT granted a security interest to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to in the Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement) in certain Trademark Collateral (as that term is defined in the Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, such Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement was recorded within the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel 005494, frame 0056; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent desires to formally release its security interest and all right, title and interest of the Administrative Agent in and to the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent does hereby release and forever discharge and reconvey to PPT all of the Administrative Agent's and the Secured Parties' security interest in all of the Trademark Collateral, including those trademark registrations identified on Schedule A, attached hereto, so that it is as if the security interest had never been granted by PPT; and the Administrative Agent does further acknowledge and affirm that all of the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest concerning any of the Trademark Collateral have been and are hereby extinguished; and the Administrative Agent further agrees to perform all additional acts necessary (including executing additional documents) to confirm that the Administrative Agent has no interests of any type in, to, or under any of the Trademark Collateral.

601489144.5

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006843 FRAME: 0678

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION as Administrative Agent

By:

Its:

Dated:

# Schedule A

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
	3,085,062	Apr. 25, 2006
PURPOSEFUL. POWERFUL. PACKAGING.	4,740,374	May 19, 2015
Plastic Packaging Technologies, LLC PURPOSEFUL POWERFUL PACKAGING.	4,809,471	Sept. 8, 2015
product packaging because a book really is judged by its cover.	4,744,780	May 26, 2015

601489144.5

**RECORDED: 01/23/2020** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006843 FRAME: 0680